
 

 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

Monday, 30 September 2024 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Jahed Choudhury 

Vice Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Ahmodur Khan, Councillor Abdul Mannan, 
Councillor Bellal Uddin, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Asma Islam, Councillor Amy 
Lee, Councillor James King and Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 

Co-opted Members:  
Jahid Ahmed and Halima Islam 

Deputies: Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled, Councillor Amin 

Rahman, Councillor Maisha Begum, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin and Councillor Marc 
Francis 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

Thomas.French@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Public Pack



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 established the overview and scrutiny function for 
every council, with the key roles of:  
  

 Scrutinising decisions before or after they are made or implemented 

 Proposing new policies and commenting on draft policies, and 

 Ensuring customer satisfaction and value for money. 
  
The aim is to make the decision-making process more transparent, accountable and 
inclusive, and improve services for people by being responsive to their needs. Overview 
& Scrutiny membership is required to reflect the proportional political makeup of the 
council and, as well as council services, there are statutory powers to examine the 
impact of work undertaken by partnerships and outside bodies, including the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership and local health bodies. 
  
In Tower Hamlets, the function is exercised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC). The OSC considers issues from across the council and partnership remit. The 
Committee has 3 Sub-Committees: 

 Children & Education Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 
The committee’s quorum is three voting members. 
 
Public Engagement 
 
OSC usually meets once per month (a few days before Cabinet, to allow scrutiny of 
decisions scheduled to be made there). These meetings are open to the public 
to attend, and a timetable for meeting dates and deadlines can be found on the 
Council’s website. More detail of how residents can engage with Overview and Scrutiny 
are available here 
Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk) 
 
  

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
Monday, 30 September 2024 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

To consider the following decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet in respect of unrestricted 
reports on the agenda, which have been ‘called in’ in accordance with the Council’s 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 

3 .1 Call-In of Domiciliary Care Service Contract award - unrestricted aspects (Pages 
9 - 20) 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 



 
 

 

public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 

 

SECTION TWO 
 

5. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

To consider any decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet in respect of exempt/ confidential 
reports which have been ‘called in’ in accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules. 
 
 

5 .1 Call-In of Domiciliary Care Service Contract award - exempt aspects (Pages 21 - 
42) 
 
 
 
 

Next Meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 15 October 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 

gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item – unless exercising their right to address 

the Committee.  

DPI Dispensations and Sensitive Interests. In certain circumstances, Members may make a 

request to the Monitoring Officer for a DPI dispensation or for an interest to be treated as sensitive 

interest.  

(ii) Non - DPI Interests that the Council has decided should be registered – 

(Non - DPIs) 

You will have ‘Non DPI Interest’ in any item on the agenda, where it relates to (i) the offer of gifts 

or hospitality, (with an estimated value of at least £25) (ii) Council Appointments or nominations to 

bodies (iii) Membership of any body exercising a function of a public nature, a charitable purpose 

or aimed at influencing public opinion. 

Members must declare the nature of the interest, but may stay in the meeting room and participate 
in the consideration of the matter and vote on it unless:  
 

 A reasonable person would think that your interest is so significant that it would be likely to 
impair your judgement of the public interest.  If so, you must withdraw and take no part 
in the consideration or discussion of the matter. 

(iii) Declarations of Interests not included in the Register of Members’ Interest. 
 

Occasions may arise where a matter under consideration would, or would be likely to, affect the 
wellbeing of you, your family, or close associate(s) more than it would anyone else living in 
the local area but which is not required to be included in the Register of Members’ Interests. In such 
matters, Members must consider the information set out in paragraph (ii) above regarding Non DPI 
- interests and apply the test, set out in this paragraph. 
 

Guidance on Predetermination and Bias  
 

Member’s attention is drawn to the guidance on predetermination and bias, particularly the need to 
consider the merits of the case with an open mind, as set out in the Planning and Licensing Codes 
of Conduct, (Part C, Section 34 and 35 of the Constitution). For further advice on the possibility of 
bias or predetermination, you are advised to seek advice prior to the meeting.  
 

Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992 - Declarations which restrict 
Members in Council Tax arrears, for at least a two months from voting  
 

In such circumstances the member may not vote on any reports and motions with respect to the 
matter.   
 

Further Advice contact: Linda Walker, Interim Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer, Tel: 0207 

364 4348 

Page 
[...]
he relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 

Page 8



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

30 September 2024 

 
Report of Linda Walker Interim Divisional Director Legal 
and Monitoring Officer 
 

Classification: 
Part restricted 

Call-In of Domiciliary Care Service Contract award  

 

Originating Officer(s) Thomas French, Democratic Services Officer 
(Committee) 
 

Wards affected All 
 

Exempt information 
 

 

This report and/or its appendices include information 

that has been exempted from publication as the 

Monitoring Officer: 

 has deemed that the information meets the 

definition of a category of exempt information as 

set out in the Council’s Access to Information 

Rules; and  

 has deemed that the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 

The exempt information is contained in 

 Appendices 1-6 to the Cabinet report 

The exempt information falls into these categories: 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs 

of any particular person (including the authority handling 

the information) 

6. Information in respect of which a claim to legal 

professional privilege could be maintained in legal 

proceedings. 

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.1



CONSIDERATION OF THE CALL IN 

A call in request has been received on the decision of the Mayor in Cabinet on 11 

September, Domiciliary Care Service Contract award. In accordance with the 

Council’s call in procedure rules, the matter is referred to the OSC for its 

consideration and to decide whether to refer the matter back to the Mayor/Mayor in 

Cabinet for further consideration.   

Aspects of the Cabinet decision/report are confidential and officers believe the 

Committee may wish to exclude the press and public for parts of its consideration. 

Accordingly, it is proposed a minor amendment be made to the normal call in 

procedure as follows.   

Public session  

i. Chair to invite a call-in member to present call-in covering unrestricted 

aspects* 

ii. Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask questions 

iii. Chair to Invite Cabinet Member to respond to the unrestricted aspects of the 

call-in. 

iv. Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask questions. 

*Officers and the Chair will provide advice to members on which aspects of the 

original Cabinet report and the call-in request can be discussed in the public session.  

Closed session (if a motion to exclude press and public is passed by the Committee) 

i. Chair to invite a call-in member to present call-in on remaining 

restricted/exempt aspects . 

ii. Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask question. 

iii. Chair to Invite Cabinet Member to respond to the call-in. 

iv. Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask questions. 

v. Followed by a general debate / vote. 

It is open to the OSC to either resolve to take no action (which would have the effect 

of endorsing the original Cabinet decision(s)), or to refer the matter back to the 

Cabinet for further consideration setting out the nature of its concerns and possibly 

recommending an alternative course of action. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) considers: 

1. The contents of the attached report, review the Cabinet’s decision 

(provisional, subject to call in) arising; and  

2. Decide whether to accept the decision or to refer the matter back to the 

Cabinet with proposals and reasons. 

  

Page 10



INTRODUCTION 

On 11 September 2024 the Mayor in Cabinet considered a report on Domiciliary 

Care Service Contract award. As a result of discussions on the report it was 

RESOLVED to:  

1. Authorise the award of contracts to the providers for lots 1 and 2 as detailed in 

the restricted appendices to the report. 

 

2. Authorise in consultation with the Mayor the Corporate Director Health and 

Adult Social Care to instruct the sealing of all contracts and associated 

documents necessary to give effect to resolution 1. 

 

The decision(s) above have been ‘Called-In’ by Councillors Asma Begum, Sirajul 

Islam, Mohammad Chowdhury, Marc Francis and Mufeedah Bustin.  

This is in accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 

Rules of the Council’s Constitution. 

The original report to the Cabinet meeting is attached to this OSC report as 

Appendix 1. Members should note that appendices 1-6 of the Cabinet report are 

restricted.  

In accordance with the OSC Protocols and Guidance adopted by the Committee at 

its meeting on 4th June 2013, any Member(s) who present(s) the “Call In” is (are) not 

eligible to participate in the general debate. 

 

REASONS FOR THE CALL IN 

The call-in requisition from the Councillors noted above has provided reason(s) for 

the call-in, replicated below: 

 

1. It is in contravention to Part A, Article 3, Section 1, Subsections of the 

Borough of Tower Hamlets Constitution: ‘Principles of Decision-Making’:  

  

d) a presumption in favour of openness.   

  

This report was tabled for the meeting of cabinet on 34/34/34 with less than two 

hours to go before the meeting.   

This prevented scrutiny from opposition groups on the council and as the deadline to 

ask questions had passed this meant it was also not subject to questioning.  

The chair of O/S (a councillor from the administration group on the council) had 

waived the right to scrutinise the report without consulting any other members of O/S 

Page 11



thus meaning no opposition members had been involved in the decision to also 

waive the right to scrutinise the report.   

Officers initially restricted the right to access the restricted papers only to members 

of the O/S committee who were not present in the Town Hall when the papers were 

published nor were they entitled to ask questions at cabinet.   

The report contains contract awards of roughly £190m which has not been 

scrutinised nor questioned by opposition groups.  

The timeframes given for contract award and mobilisation suggest that openness 

was not a consideration for this decision as it has not allowed time for any scrutiny, 

questioning or alternative courses of action to be considered.  

Further to the above reasons the undersigned also believe that this decision should 

be called in on the following grounds:   

 No mention as to whether this process was considered in relation to the 

council’s status as a signatory to the UNISON ethical care charter. Whilst 

some of the requirements such as the Living Wage are mentioned there is no 

reference to other sections or processes within the charter  

 Specifically, the report does not rule out the use of Zero hours contracts in 

place of full-time ones but instead commits to minimising their use. This is a 

key component of the care charter.  

 If the council intends to no longer be a signatory of the charter, then it would 

presume to disclose that information to members and provide the justification 

for the decision. 

There is also concern regarding the CQC status of some of the providers being 

awarded contracts with the report detailing that a significant number of providers are 

not currently CQC registered. Footnotes detail that the council will be working with 

providers without accreditation to help them achieve that rating. One of the detailed 

risks is also that providers may fall below the CQC rating – the council has detailed 

that it will work with providers in this instance to help them achieve the required 

rating.   

Both of these risks suggest that there is the possibility that at periods of the life of 

these contracts’ providers will be delivering care without the requisite CQC rating – if 

it is the case that providers will not be delivering care without the required rating then 

there is also a risk that a smaller pool of providers will be expected to deliver larger 

packages of care than initially intended. In both instances this would suggest that 

this decision may place the council at risk of not fulfilling Best Value Requirements in 

terms of officer time, contract value and service delivery. It would also put this 

decision at odds with this council’s strategic plan in relation to its commitments to 

providing excellent care for residents. 

 

  

Page 12



ALTERNATIVE COURSE OF ACTION PROPOSED 

The call in requisition from the Councillors noted above has provided a proposed 

alternative course of action, replicated below: 

 Reconsider whether these contracts have been awarded against a best value 

framework in relation to the risks detailed.   

 Refer this report to the audit committee for consideration.  

 Allow time for all contract winners to achieve the required CQC rating to be 

able to fulfil the contract in respect to best value implications.    

 Provide adequate time for the report to be scrutinised and questioned by 

opposition councillors before being re-tabled.  

 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 None. 
 
Appendices 

 Cabinet report, Domiciliary Care Service Contract award (public) including 
o Appendices for Domiciliary Care Service Contract award [exempt] 

 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) List of “Background 
Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

 None. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cabinet 

 

 
 

11 September 2024 

Report of:  Georgia Chimbani - Corporate Director, Health 
and Adult Social Care  

Classification: 
Part Exempt 

Domiciliary Care Service Contract award 

 

Lead Member Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 

Originating 
Officer(s) 

Noor Jahan Begum Senior Commissioning Manager - Homecare  

Wards affected All wards  

Key Decision? Yes   

Reason for Key 
Decision 

Financial threshold & Significant impact on wards 
 
 

Forward Plan 
Notice Published 

A special urgency request has been made to Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Exempt 
information 
 
 

This report and its appendices include information that has been 
exempted from publication by the Monitoring Officer: 

 has deemed that the information meets the definition of a 
category of exempt information as set out in the Council’s 
Access to Information Rules; and  

 has deemed that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
The exempt information is contained in the Appendices 1-6 
 
The exempt information falls into these categories: 
 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority handling the 
information) 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  

 

Strategic Plan 
Priority / Outcome 

Domiciliary care services assist vulnerable adults by providing high 
quality services for adults receiving social care to achieve their goals 
within their home, be connected to others and live as independently 
as possible. The provision of domiciliary or home care services to 
residents living in Tower Hamlets supports the strategic plan priority 
4: boost culture, business, jobs, and leisure as the contract supports 
local employment opportunities and ensures that all staff employed 
by commissioned providers are paid at least the London Living 
Wage. As well as priority 5: Invest in public services by supporting 
vulnerable residents with care and support needs. 

 

Page 15



 
 

Special Circumstances Justifying Urgent Consideration (also known as ‘Reasons for 
Urgency’) 
The report missed the statutory deadline due to Delays with internal consultation. The 
homecare procurement is ready for award. The new contracts are expected to delivery better 
quality and cost effectiveness. The reason for the award coming to Cabinet is to reflect the 
importance and value of the contracts and waiting for a further month would unnecessarily 
delay the award and benefits to residents.  
 

Executive Summary 

This report responds to the need to award contracts for domiciliary care services following 
the completion of the procurement exercise.  
 
The reasons for this are set out in detail in this report. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

1. Authorise the award of contracts to the providers for lots 1 and 2 as detailed in 
the restricted appendices. 
 

2. Authorise in consultation with the Mayor the Corporate Director Health and 
Adult Social Care to instruct the sealing of all contracts and associated 
documents necessary to give effect to recommendation 1 

 

1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 

1.1 Following Cabinet approval on the 22nd February 2023, a successful procurement 
was undertaken for Home Care Services. The estimated total value of the contract 
is £162,533,480 (£40,633,370 per annum) with the breakdown as Lot 1 - 80%: 
£130,026,784 (£32,506,696 per annum) Lot 2 - 20%: £32,506,696 (£8,126,674 per 
annum). 
 

1.2 Following satisfactory completion of the homecare tender, approval is sought for 
award of contracts for LOT 1 and LOT2. Current homecare contracts come to an 
end on the 30th Sept 2024 and are due to be extended for a further six months to 
allow time for mobilisation of the new contract.  
 

1.3 It is recommended that contracts are awarded in lots 1 and 2 to the providers detailed 
in the restricted appendices.  

 

2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

2.1 To not award the contracts.  
 

 

3 DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 

3.1 This report summarises the procurement of contract HAC5896 Domiciliary Care 
Adults.  Subject to the Light Touch Regime, under Section 7 Social and Other 
Specific Services of Part 2 of the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 

 

3.2 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets (L
[...]
A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND OTHER INTERESTS
	3.1 Call-In of Domiciliary Care Service Contract award - unrestricted aspects
	Homecare Cabinet Report

	5.1 Call-In of Domiciliary Care Service Contract award - exempt aspects



Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
30/09/2024

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON MONDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2024
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL
Members Present in Person:

Councillor Jahed Choudhury Chair

Councillor Suluk Ahmed Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Resources

Councillor Abdul Mannan Scrutiny Lead for Children and Education
Councillor Bellal Uddin Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health Services

Councillor Asma Islam

Councillor Amy Lee

Councillor James King

Councillor Nathalie Bienfait Scrutiny Lead for Environment and the Climate
Emergency

Members In Attendance Virtually:
Councillor Amina Al

Other Councillors Present in Person:

Councillor Gulam Kibria (Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social
Choudhury Care)
Councillor Sirajul Islam

Co-optees Present in Person:

Jahid Ahmed
Halima Islam

Officers Present in Person:

Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Policy)

Juliet Alilionwu Service Head - Ageing Well - Integrated Comm &
Strat, Policy & Improv

Jill Bayley (Head of Legal Safeguarding)

Noorjahan Begum Senior Commissioning Manager - Integrated Comm
& Strat, Policy & Improv

Andy Grant (Interim Programme Director of Procurement)

Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources)

Warwick Tomsett Joint Director, Integrated Commissioning

Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee))

Officers In Attendance Virtually:
Georgia Chimbani (Corporate Director, Health and Adult Social Care)



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
30/09/2024

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were none.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND
OTHER INTERESTS

There were none.
3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'
3.1 Call-In of Domiciliary Care Service Contract award - unrestricted aspects

Call-In Members’ Presentation

Councillor Sirajul Islam presented the reasons for call-in and proposed
alternative course of action on behalf of the call-in members, and added that
he and the other call in members were troubled by the apparent haste and
secrecy surrounding the Mayor in Cabinet decision on 11 September.

Following questions from Committee members, Councillor Sirajul Islam stated
he could not recall a similar instance of a report presented to Cabinet with as
little notice: the report in question was published a matter of hours prior to the
Cabinet meeting start.

Lead Member's presentation

Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing
and Social Care, supported by Georgia Chimbani, Corporate Director Health
and Adult Social Care, set out the context of the Cabinet Decision and
reviewed the key elements of the decision, reflecting that:

e The decision was of critical importance to ensure continuity of and
quality of care for the borough’s most vulnerable residents.

e Executive Members had no direct role in the selection and award
process, but had set out the framework and principles underlying the
procurement process. Officers had proposed a recommendation for the
award of contracts which the Mayor had accepted.

e Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director Resources, provided more detail on
the procurement process. Julie explained that the award decision didn’t
need to come to Cabinet and could have been taken as an individual
Mayoral decision, but the Mayor had opted for Cabinet consideration to
maximise transparency.

e Whilst regrettably the report could not be presented to OSC in advance
of Mayoral decision, there would always be occasions, like this, where
the urgency of a matter required exceptions to be made to normal
governance and oversight arrangements.



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
30/09/2024

Following questions from Committee members, Councillor Gulam Kibria
Choudhury, Georgia, Julie and supporting officers provided more details
on:

e The reason for the lateness and urgency. Whilst officers had been
preparing for the report to be presented to 11 September Cabinet,
Georgia began at the Council on 2 September 2024. Upon learning of
the upcoming decision and report, Georgia wanted to obtain additional
detail, background and assurance on the reasons for urgency before
she was content to let the report proceed. The date of agreement
reached to move forward and make the award was 11 September.

e The rationale behind the commissioning approach including increasing
the number of providers. The procurement process began in July 2023.
The new approach was scrutinised at this time by the Health and
Adults Scrutiny Sub Committee.

e The Lead Member confirmed he had received regular updates on the
procurement process. He indicated he had full trust in the officers and
their recommendations, and he was comfortable with the process to
bring the report for decision by the Mayor on 11 September without first
consulting OSC.

e Explained the requirements for CQC registration by providers in LBTH.
Officers were content that adequate controls and mechanisms were in
place to ensure the quality of services from all providers could be
monitored and assessed.

e Explained that the Council remains a signatory to the Unison Ethical
Care Charter. The procurement award was compliant with the charter.

Note from Chair on his agreement for the Domiciliary Care Contract award
decision to be taken under the Special Urgency Provision

At this point, the Chair asked the Committee to note that he felt he was given
insufficient information regarding the Cabinet report prior to informing officers
that he agreed that it was urgent and could not reasonably be deferred. He
asked members to note that he was not directly informed that the contract
award was approximately £190 million and was not provided with a copy of
the full unrestricted report.

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Committee indicated it wished to go into private session to consider the
confidential aspects of the Cabinet report and appendices. However,
members indicated they would prefer to resume the public part of the meeting
prior to voting on the call in. Therefore the exclusion of press and public
motion as set out in the agenda was amended and resolved as follows:

The Chair Moved and it was:-

RESOLVED:



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
30/09/2024

1. That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access
to Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded for an
indefinite period (and upon expiry of which the Committee would
indicate to any waiting members of press or public) on the grounds that
discussion in this period would reveal information defined as exempt or
confidential in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act
1972, paragraphs 3 and 5.

5. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'
5.1 Call-In of Domiciliary Care Service Contract award - exempt aspects

Call-In Members’ Presentation

Councillor Sirajul Islam did not wish to add any matters to his earlier points
that would require disclosure of exempt information.

Lead Member's presentation

Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing
and Social Care, supported by Georgia Chimbani, Corporate Director Health
and Adult Social Care and Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director Resources,
explained the issues underlying the need for an urgent decision on 11
September.

Following questions from Committee members, Councillor Gulam Kibria
Choudhury, Georgia, Julie and supporting officers provided more details on
some of the issues discussed.

Consideration of the Call In

After hearing from the Call-in Member and the Lead Member, the Committee
considered the following issues and concerns:

e Some Members indicated they were reassured by the responses given
by the Lead Member and Officers to the concerns raised in the call in
regarding the Unison Ethical Care Charter status and the CQC rating
applicability to successful suppliers.

e Some Members felt the question of why the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee meeting the day before Cabinet, on 10 September 2024,
had not been informed of the decision had not been satisfactorily
answered. Members noted that the Lead Member had confirmed he
had received regular updates on the procurement; some members
recalled attending several Audit Committee meetings earlier in the year
to discuss related matters. Members indicated that, as officers and the
executive were apparently conscious of the upcoming decision for



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
30/09/2024

some time, they could not understand why OSC had not been informed
of the contract award until the day of the Cabinet meeting.

DECISION
The Committee RESOLVED that:

1. No further action would be taken on the call in.

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Jahed Choudhury
Overview & Scrutiny Committee



